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for the Proposals

(Unless otherwise defined, all abbreviations and definitions used herein shall have the same meanings as the words and expressions defined in the circular to the shareholders of LFG in 
relation to the Proposals dated 11 June 2025)
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PURPOSE OF THE EGM

• Proposed variation to certain clauses of the 
conditional share and sale and purchase agreement 
dated 22 November 2024 between LFG and Liannex 
Corporation and Mr. LHW for the Approved Acquisitions

• Approved Acquisitions entail the Proposed Acquisition 
of Liannex Fleet and the Proposed Acquisition of Yinson 
Power Marine which are pending completion as at the 
LPD
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Proposed Variation Proposed Exemption

• Proposed exemption to the PAC Group from the 
obligation to undertake the MGO after the issuance 
and allotment of 227,272,727 Consideration Shares at 
the Issue Price for the settlement of the Purchase 
Consideration pursuant to subparagraph 4.08(1)(a) of 
the Rules

To seek shareholders’ approval for the following Proposals undertaken by the Company: 

Shareholders will need to cast a SEPARATE vote for each of the resolutions as set out in the notice of EGM

Proposals



DETAILS OF THE APPROVED ACQUISITIONS

No. Target Company Vendor Sale securities
Purchase Consideration (RM 

million)
Number of Consideration Shares 

to be issued

Approved Acquisitions

(1) Liannex Fleet Liannex 
Corporation

100 ordinary shares in 
Liannex Fleet

182.0 206,818,182

(2) Yinson Power Marine Mr. LHW 5,324,400 ordinary shares in 
Yinson Power Marine

18.0 20,454,545

TOTAL 200.0 227,272,727

Background information

Basis and justification for the Issue Price
The Issue Price was arrived at on a ‘willing-buyer willing-seller’ basis after taking into consideration the following premium/(discount) to the 
closing price of the LFG Shares as at the LTD 1 and VWAP of the LFG Shares up to and including the LTD 1:

Share Price Premium/(Discount)

RM RM %

Closing price as at the LTD 1 1.1600 (0.2800) (24.14)

5-day VWAP up to and including the LTD 1 1.1017 (0.2217) (20.12)

1-month VWAP up to and including the LTD 1 1.0543 (0.1743) (16.53)

3-month VWAP up to and including the LTD 1 1.0091 (0.1291) (12.79)

6-month VWAP up to and including the LTD 1 0.8567 0.0233 2.72

12-month VWAP up to and including the LTD 1 0.7441 0.1359 18.26

A premium of 2.72% and 18.26% over the 6-month VWAP and 
12-month VWAP of LFG Shares up to and including the LTD 1, 
respectively

A premium of 37.50% to the latest audited consolidated NA 
per LFG Share as at 31 December 2023 of RM0.64 which also 
represents a PB multiple of 1.4 times

A PB multiple of 1.4 times based on the latest unaudited 
consolidated NA per LFG Share as at 30 June 2024 of RM0.61 
as compared with the PB multiples of the OSV Comparable 
Companies which ranges between 0.9 time to 1.7 times

2



DETAILS OF THE APPROVED ACQUISITIONS (Cont’d)

FHCA is of the opinion that the purchase 
consideration is fair

Blended implied P/Adjusted NA multiple

Blended implied EV/EBITDA multiple

1. Blended implied P/Adjusted NA 
multiple and EV/EBITDA multiple

0.9

1.3

1.2

0.6 1.8

1.70.9

1.70.9

Within the range of the PB multiples of the OSV 
Comparable Companies

Owner Vessel Market Value

Subsidiaries 
of Liannex 
Fleet

28 vessels USD79.40 million 
(~RM353.33 million)

Yinson Power 
Marine

3 steel tug 
boats & 4 
steel barges

USD9.85 million 
(~RM43.83 million)

Regulus 
Offshore

2 AHTS & 1 
PSV USD29.75 million 

(~RM132.39 million)

Yinson 
Camellia 1 AHTS USD5.25 million 

(~RM23.36 million)

ICON 
Bahtera 1 AWB USD15.30 million 

(~RM68.09 million)

ICON Waja 1 AWB USD16.80 million 
(~RM74.76 million)

2. Vessel valuation by M3 Marine Valuations 
Pte Ltd

3. Other factors

a) Rationale and benefits of the 

Approved Acquisitions;

b) Prospects of the Target Companies;

c) Effects of the Approved Acquisitions; 

and

d) Fair market valuation by FHCA:

RNAV PB Multiple

Liannex 
Fleet

RM190.3 
million 1.0

Within the range of the PB multiples of the OSV 
Comparable Companies

Within the range of the PB multiples of the Marine 
Comparable Companies

Proposed Acquisition of 
Liannex Fleet and 

Proposed Acquisition of 
Yinson Power Marine

Acquisition of Regulus 
Offshore and 

Acquisition of Yinson 
Camellia

Acquisition of ICON 
Bahtera and 

Acquisition of ICON 
Waja

Within the range of the EV/EBITDA multiples of the 
OSV Comparable Companies

Within the range of the EV/EBITDA multiples of the 
OSV Comparable Companies

Within the range of the EV/EBITDA multiples of the 
Marine Comparable Companies

Proposed Acquisition of 
Liannex Fleet and 

Proposed Acquisition of 
Yinson Power Marine

Acquisition of Regulus 
Offshore and 

Acquisition of Yinson 
Camellia

Acquisition of ICON 
Bahtera and 

Acquisition of ICON 
Waja

4.3

5.0

3.9

12.81.8

6.52.2

6.52.2

Basis and justification for the Purchase Consideration
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DETAILS OF THE APPROVED ACQUISITIONS (Cont’d)
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Rationale and benefits of the Approved Acquisitions

(2) Business and Geographical Expansion
Enables LFG to enter into new geographical regions 

with future market potential and to include the 
transportation and logistics services06

(1) Fleet Expansion
Immediate fleet expansion of an additional 40 

marine assets with expanded scope of 
products/services

Risks of the Approved Acquisitions

Non-completion risk

The Approved Acquisitions may 
not be completed if conditions, 
approvals or termination events 

under the SSPAs are not met 
within the stipulated timeframe

Integration risk

No assurance that the 
anticipated benefits from the 
Approved Acquisitions will be 

realised 

Non-renewal/non- extension 
of existing charter contracts 

for the vessels

Inability to secure new or other 
charterers or customer 

contracts in the event of non-
renewal of the Charter 

Arrangement

Dependence on the directors 
and key management of the 

Target Companies

Loss of key management 
personnel of the Target 

Companies without suitable 
and timely replacement may 

affect the financial performance 
of the Target Companies 



DETAILS OF THE PROPOSALS
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Proposed Variation

On 9 May 2025, the Company entered into the Supplemental SSPA to vary certain clauses of the SSPA, namely:

Inclusion of an additional CP, being the 
approval of the SC for the Proposed 

Exemption

Settlement or capitalisation of all intercompany 
balances between Liannex Fleet and Yinson Power 

Marine and the Vendors and/or the Vendors’ 
associates or related parties and any outstanding 
shareholder advances owed by Liannex Fleet and 

Yinson Power Marine to the Vendors and/or the 
Vendors’ associates or related parties

Amendments to the definition of 
“Completion Date” for the SSPA

Extension of the Cut-Off Date for the SSPA from 180 
days from the date of the SSPA to 270 days from 

the date of the SSPA, or such other date as may be 
agreed upon between the Company and the 

Vendors as the last date by which the CPs of the 
SSPA shall be fulfilled

Comparison between the original terms of the SSPA which are being varied

As disclosed in the Initial Circular As varied by the Supplemental SSPA

“Completion Date means the Business Day falling 14 Business Days 
after the Unconditional Date, or such other date as the parties to 
the SSPA may mutually agree in writing, on which Completion is to 
take place.”

Definition

“Completion Date means any one of the following as mutually 
agreed by Parties on which Completion is to take place:
a) the Unconditional Date; 
b) any Business Day falling within a period of 14 Business Days 

after the Unconditional Date; or
c) such other date as the parties to the SSPA may mutually agree 

in writing.”

“Cut-Off Date means a date falling 180 days from the date of the 
SSPA, or such other date as may be agreed upon between the parties 
to the SSPA as the last date by which the Conditions Precedent shall 
be fulfilled.”

“Cut-Off Date means a date falling 270 days from the date of the 
SSPA, or such other date as may be agreed upon between the 
Parties as the last date by which the Conditions Precedent shall be 
fulfilled.”



DETAILS OF THE PROPOSALS (Cont’d)
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Proposed Variation

As disclosed in the Initial Circular As varied by the Supplemental SSPA

The SSPA is conditional upon the following being obtained on or 
before a cut-off date, being a date falling 180 days from the date 
of the SSPA or such other date as may be agreed upon between 
the parties to the SSPA as the last date by which all the conditions 
precedent shall be fulfilled:

(f) Settlement or capitalisation of all intercompany balances 
between the Target Companies with Liannex Corporation and 
Mr. LHW and any outstanding shareholder advances owed by 
the Target Companies to Liannex Corporation and Mr. LHW 
and/ or their associates or related parties, as of the date of 
completion of SSPA, where the settlement of all intercompany 
balances have already been included in determining the 
Purchase Consideration of SSPA, i.e. the net intercompany 
amount owing to the relevant parties was already taken into 
account in arriving at the adjusted NA for Liannex Fleet and 
Yinson Power Marine (where applicable) which was the basis 
for the Purchase Consideration of SSPA; and

Conditions 
Precedent 

(where 
applicable)

The SSPA is conditional upon the following being obtained on or 
before a cut-off date, being a date falling 270 days from the date 
of the SSPA or such other date as may be agreed upon between 
the parties to the SSPA as the last date by which all the conditions 
precedent shall be fulfilled:

(f) Settlement or capitalisation of all intercompany balances 
between the Target Companies with Liannex Corporation and 
Mr. LHW and any outstanding shareholder advances owed by 
the Target Companies to Liannex Corporation and Mr. LHW 
and/ or their associates or related parties, as of the date of 
completion of SSPA, where the settlement of all intercompany 
balances have already been included in determining the 
Purchase Consideration of SSPA, i.e. the net intercompany 
amount owing to the relevant parties was already taken into 
account in arriving at the adjusted NA for Liannex Fleet and 
Yinson Power Marine (where applicable) which was the basis 
for the Purchase Consideration of SSPA; and

(h) the approval of the SC for the Proposed Exemption.

-
Settlement of 
intercompany 
balances prior 
to Completion

(a) The Vendors undertake and covenant that there shall be no 
intercompany balances between the Target Companies and 
the Vendors and/or the Vendors’ associates or related parties 
and any outstanding shareholder advances owed by the Target 
Companies to the Vendors and/or the Vendors’ associates or 
related parties as of the Completion Date.



DETAILS OF THE PROPOSALS (Cont’d)
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Proposed Exemption

Collective 
shareholding of 

the PAC Group in 
LFG is 41.25%

(as at the LPD)

Issuance and allotment of 
227,272,727 Consideration 

Shares to the Vendors 
increases the collective 

shareholding by more than 
2% in any period of 6 months 

(41.25% to 53.59%)

PAC Group 
obliged to 

undertake the 
MGO 

No intention to undertake the 
MGO, the PAC Group intends 
to submit an application to 
seek the approval of the SC 
for the Proposed Exemption

Party Description of relationship
Applicable provision under 
subsection 216(3) of the 
CMSA

Madam Bah • Spouse of Mr. LHW
• A director of Liannex Corporation; and 
• A director of Liannex Maritime.

Paragraph 216(3)(h)

Liannex Corporation An investment vehicle wholly-owned by Mr. LHW, in 
which both Mr. LHW and Madam Bah are directors.

Paragraph 216(3)(h)

Liannex Maritime An investment vehicle wholly-owned by Liannex 
Corporation which in turn is controlled by Mr. LHW, in 
which both Mr. LHW and Madam Bah are directors.

Paragraph 216(3)(h)

Identity of the PACs as at the LPD



DETAILS OF THE PROPOSALS (Cont’d)
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Risk Factors

Completion risk

The Proposals may not be completed if either the 
Proposals are not approved by the non-interested 

shareholders of the Company at the forthcoming EGM or 
the Proposed Exemption is not approved by the SC

Rationale and justification for the Proposals

(1) Completion of the Approved 
Acquisitions

Allows the Company and the Vendors to 
proceed and complete the Approved 

Acquisitions 

(2) Relieve the PAC Group from MGO obligation
Proposed Exemption relieves the PAC Group from the 
obligation to undertake the MGO after the issuance 

and allotment of 227,272,727 Consideration Shares to 
the Vendors as settlement of the Purchase 

Consideration

(3) Fleet expansion
Enlarges the Group’s marine vessel fleet and 
expand its marine transportation business 

upon completion of the Approved 
Acquisitions

Exertion of control and dilution of shareholding

The PAC Group may exert significant influence on the 
outcome of certain matters requiring the vote of the 

shareholders of the Company upon completion of the 
Approved Acquisitions



DETAILS OF THE PROPOSALS (Cont’d)
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Issued Share Capital

No. of LFG Shares RM’000

As at the LPD 854,863,652 590,132

Consideration Shares to be issued for the Approved Acquisitions 227,272,727 177,226

Enlarged number of LFG Shares and issued share capital 1,082,136,379 767,358

Substantial Shareholders’ Shareholding

PAC Group Others

41.25%

58.75%

As at the LPD

53.59%

46.41%

After the Approved Acquisitions

47.85%

52.15%

After the Approved Acquisitions and assuming full 
exercise of the outstanding Warrants A
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 -
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 0.80
 0.90

Audited as at 31
December 2024

After subsequent
events

After Pro forma I and
after the Approved

Acquisitions

After Pro forma II and
assuming full
exercise of the

outstanding
Warrants A

NA per LFG Share (RM)

0.37 

0.23 

0.40 
0.35 

 -

 0.10

 0.20

 0.30

 0.40

 0.50

Audited as at 31
December 2024

After subsequent
events

After Pro forma I and
after the Approved

Acquisitions

After Pro forma II and
assuming full
exercise of the

outstanding
Warrants A

Gearing (times)

4.22

6.05
5.40

0.00
1.00
2.00
3.00
4.00
5.00
6.00
7.00

Before the Approved
Acquisitions

 After the Approved
Acquisitions

 After the Approved
Acquisitions and assuming

full exercise of all the
outstanding Warrants A

EPS (sen)

Pro forma I Pro forma II

Pro forma I Pro forma II

44,047

31,827

10,962 3,423

-21,638
1,221

-4,388
65,454

0
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100,000

Earnings

RM
’0

00

Consolidated PAT ICON Bahtera’s 
LAT

ICON Waja’s 
PAT 

Estimated 
expenses 

Pro forma consolidated 
PAT after the Approved 

Acquisitions

Yinson 
Camellia’s 

PAT

Regulus 
Offshore’s PAT

Liannex Fleet 
Group PAT

DETAILS OF THE PROPOSALS (Cont’d)



DETAILS OF THE PROPOSALS (Cont’d)
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Approvals Required

Conditionality of the Proposals

Non-interested shareholders of the Company at today’s EGM for the Proposals

The SC for the Proposed Exemption

To be obtained

To be obtained

Approved Acquisitions Proposed Variation

One-way conditional One-way conditional

Proposed Exemption



DETAILS OF THE PROPOSALS (Cont’d)
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Tentative Timeline for Implementation

Mid July 202526 June 2025 Mid to End July 2025

EGM

Completion of the 
Approved Acquisitions

Fulfilment of the CPs of 
the SSPA



Thank You
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